



FILED
7-18-16
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation And Order to Show Cause on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Distribution System Pipelines.

I.14-11-008
(Filed November 20, 2014)

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S
RESPONSE PURSUANT TO RULE 14.4(D) OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE TO THE
APPEALS OF THE SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION AND CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA**

LISE H. JORDAN
ELIZABETH COLLIER
Law Department
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-6965
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516
Email: lhj2@pge.com
Email: eacp@pge.com

MARIE L. FIALA
JOSHUA HILL
Sidley Austin LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-1200
Facsimile: (415) 772-2400
Email: mfiala@sidley.com
Email: jhill@sidley.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: July 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Issues Raised by the OII Were Thoroughly Investigated and Resulted in an Extensive and Largely Undisputed Evidentiary Record.....	4
III. The Record Reflects That PG&E Has Implemented Numerous Corrective Actions to Improve the Quality and Management of Its Gas Distribution Records and Promote Safety.....	5
A. PG&E Has Adopted Innovative Technologies That Have Improved the Accuracy, Accessibility, and Processing of Its Gas Distribution Records.....	6
B. PG&E’s Gas Distribution Control Center and Corrective Action Program Allow PG&E to Monitor Its Distribution System for Issues Affecting Safety.....	7
C. PG&E Is Pioneering New Approaches to the Way Gas Operations Works.....	8
D. PG&E Is Proactively Addressing Risks to Its System as They Are Identified.....	9
E. PG&E Has Enhanced Its Recordkeeping Processes, Procedures, and Training....	10
F. Expert Third Parties Have Validated the Quality of PG&E’s Efforts.....	11
IV. Objective Industry Metrics Support the POD’S Conclusion That PG&E’s Gas Distribution System generally complies with laws and regulations.....	12
A. Anecdotal Evidence of Imperfections in PG&E’s Gas Distribution System Do Not Undermine the Conclusion That the System Is Operating Safely Overall.	14
B. There Is No Evidence That PG&E’s Excavation Damage Metrics Are “Misleading.”	18
C. SED and Carmel Mischaracterize the Conclusions Reached in the POD.	20
1. The POD Did Not Assert That a 99.98% Accuracy Rate Is “Acceptable.”	20
2. The POD Did Not Conclude That a 99.98% Accuracy Rate Eliminates the Need for Further Improvement.	20
V. The Penalty Assessment	21
A. The Total Fine of \$24.31 Million, in Addition to the \$10.8 Million Levied for the Carmel Citation, Is Consistent With the Traditional Factors Considered by the Commission in Setting Fines.	23
B. Penalties Imposed for Specific Violations.....	26
1. The Incidents Do Not Demonstrate a Systemic Issue.....	26
2. SED’s and Carmel’s Proposed Alternative Penalties Ignore the Necessary Fact-Specific Inquiry for Each Incident and Are Based on Mistaken Premises.	27

3.	The Cumulative \$21.6 Million Fine for the Carmel Incident Is Substantial.	29
4.	A Higher Fine for the Milpitas I Incident Would Not Be Proportional.	30
5.	The Alameda, Alamo, Antioch, Lafayette, San Francisco, and San Jose I Incidents Do Not Warrant Penalties.	31
C.	The Penalty for the Missing De Anza Records.....	32
D.	There Was No Violation in Connection with PG&E’s Method for Setting Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure.....	34
VI.	Carmel’s Procedural Challenges Should Be Rejected.	37
VII.	Conclusion	39
VIII.	Appendices	
A.	PG&E’s Measures to Continue to Improve Gas Distribution Recordkeeping and Promote Safety	
B.	PG&E’s Responses to Proposed Remedial Measures	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1085 (2006)	31
STATUTES	
Cal. Gov't Code § 4216.3(a)(1)	31
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451	30, 32
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2104.5	20, 23
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2107	22
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2108	27
REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 192.603(b)	32
49 C.F.R. § 192.605(a).....	32
49 C.F.R. § 192.605(b)(3).....	30, 32
49 C.F.R. § 192.614(c)(5).....	31
49 C.F.R. § 192.619	35, 37
49 C.F.R. § 192.619(c).....	34, 37
49 C.F.R. § 192.723(b)(2).....	24
49 C.F.R. § 192.727(b)	31
49 C.F.R. pts. 190-193	38
49 C.F.R. pt. 199	38
COMMISSION RULES	
Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 7.3(a)	31
Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Rules of Practice & Procedure, Rule 14.4(d).....	1

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Greenlining Inst., Latino Issues Forum v. Pac. Bell,
D. 01-04-037, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 38422

Investigation of Commc 'ns Telesystems Int'l,
D. 97-10-063, 1997 Cal. PUC LEXIS 91222

Investigation of Pac. Bell Wireless,
D. 04-09-062, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 45322

Investigation of Qwest Commc 'ns Corp.,
D. 03-01-087, 2003 Cal. PUC LEXIS 6722

Investigation of TracFone Wireless, Inc.,
D. 15-05-032, 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 70022

Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of S. Cal. Edison Co., et al. Regarding the Util. Facilities & the Canyon Fire in Malibu of Oct. 2007,
D. 13-09-028, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 51425

Order Instituting Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., Regarding the Gas Explosion & Fire on Dec. 24, 2008 in Rancho Cordova, Cal.,
D. 11-11-001, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 50925, 29

Order Instituting Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Operations & Practices of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. to Determine Violations of Pub. Util. Code § 451, Gen. Order 112, & Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules & Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion & Fire on Sept. 9, 2010,
D. 15-04-024, 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 23028

Order Instituting Investigation Into S. Cal. Edison Co.'s Elec. Line Constr., Operation, & Maint. Practices,
D. 04-04-065, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 20728

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Comm'n's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety & Reliability Regulations for Nat. Gas Transmission & Distribution Pipelines & Related Rulemaking Mechanisims,
D. 12-12-030, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 60037

Re Standards of Conduct Governing Relationships Between Energy Utils. & Their Affiliates,
D. 98-12-075, 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1018 passim

Resolution ALJ-274, <i>Establishes Citation Procedures for the Enf't of Safety Regulations by the Consumer Prot. & Safety Div. Staff for Violations by Gas Corps. of Gen. Order 112-E & Code of Fed. Regulations, Title 49, Parts 190, 191, 192, 193, & 199,</i> 2011 WL 6278266 Cal. P.U.C.....	38
Resolution ALJ-277, <i>Affirming Citation No. ALJ-274 2012-01-001 Issued to Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. for Violations of Gen. Order 112-E,</i> 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 629.....	23, 24, 25
Resolution ALJ-323, <i>Resolves the Appeal of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. from Citation ALJ-274 2014-11-001 Issued by the Safety & Enf't Div.,</i> 2015 Cal. PUC LEXIS 757.....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., <i>Distribution Integrity Management Frequently Asked Questions</i>	18
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., <i>Annual Report Mileage for Gas Distribution Systems</i>	19
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., <i>Significant Incidents</i>	19
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., et al. <i>Integrity Management for Gas Distribution Report of Phase 1 Investigations (Dec. 2005)</i>	18
